REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

-,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

30 May 2024

FAMILY COURT: 03-07 JUNE 2024
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J

DIRECTIVE

1.  All family court matters before the honourable Justice Mbongwe J will be heard in open
court at 10h00 unless otherwise directed. Details of the court allocated should be
checked on the Day Roll.

2. Parties must ensure that their matter is fully uploaded on Caselines by Friday, 31 May
2024 at 13:00. Any papers filed after the 13:00 deadline will not be considered.

3. In Court Online matters whose documents did not display at the close of the roll, all
documents must be fully uploaded on Caselines by Friday, 31 May 2024 13:00, failing

which the matter will be removed from the roll.

4.  Inrespect of divorces:

4.1 There must be appearance in person by either the Plaintiff or Defendant where
minor children are involved;

4.2 Inunopposed divorce matters where there are no minor children involved, plaintiffs
are not required to appear if they have uploaded an affidavit containing their

evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded, the plaintiff must appear in court.


mailto:okomane@judiciary.org.za

5. The allocation of matters is as follows:

. Monday, 3 June 2024: Divorces

. Tuesday, 4 June 2024: Urgent Applications & Other Family Matters
. Wednesday, 5 June 2024: Rule 43 Applications

. Thursday, 6 June 2024: Rule 43 Applications

6. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be
handed up in court. Draft orders and settlement agreements, where applicable, must
correctly indicate the Judge’s particulars, date, court, and names and contact details of
both Counsel and their instructing attorney.

7.  The general Family Court directives set out in the Consolidated Directive 1 of 2024 must

be complied with. Any matter that is non-compliant may be removed from the roll.

8. If the parties decide for any reason that the matter shall not proceed, same must

immediately be communicated to the Judge’s Secretary.

9. Introductions will be done in court.

Regards,

O KOMANE (Ms)
JUDGE’S SECRETARY: MBONGWE J




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT MATTERS

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J

DIVORCES

MONDAY, 03 JUNE 2024

1. D P KGARE \Y M N KGARE

3. V L MAESELA \Y S P BOSHOMANE
5. CCBLOM \" LL BLOM

7. J P MARTIN \" T L MARTIN

0. L S NGWAKO \ I NGWAKO

11. L N GEERINGH \ N C GEERINGH
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106191/23

054840/23

132611/23

039670/24

055951/23

072480/23



13.

15.

17.

19.

21.

23.

25.

27.

29.

31.

33.

35.

K BASSON

M SPELLING

T THUSINI

T MAHLANGA

R G BERA

M MASILELA

M VAN DEN BERGH

N RIFKIN

K NAIDU

M MATIWANE

M VAN DYK

M BRUMMER

VS

H BASSON

R P SPELLING

R THUSINI

| MAHLANGA

M J BERA

P MASILELA

A VAN DEN BERGH

R F RIFKIN

I NAIDU

MMATIWANE

A J VAN DYK

N BRUMMER
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039581/24

026798/24

54271/21

133349/23

038248/23

61218/21

21054/22

34530/19

19560/22

031755/23

025058/24

021211/24



37.  SVAN DER MERWE Vv P J VAN DER MERWE
39.  HNAUDE Vv M NAUDE

41. N MAMPANE Vv B MAMPANE
RULE 43

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024

43.  LWISSING Vv G J WISSING

45. S AVAN DER WESTHUIZEN VS W A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN

OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS

TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024

47. EX PARTE: N M BOUWER+1

49. E G NTHEBE \" TS NTHEBE

51. R KAMS \ N NGWETJANA
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032368/24

077629/23

016052/24

065613/23

014088/24

045987/24

017615/24

28202/22



53. D M KENNETH \Y | KENNETH 5579/22

55. N MADERTHANER \" C A MADERTHANER 034152/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

57. N NOMLALA \" N NOMLALA 029181/24
59. T MAHLATSI \Y M MAHLATSI 027851/23
61. D MOTSETSO \Y A G MOTSETSO 032499/24
63. B I LUBISI \" N KHUMALO 092491/23
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