REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

30 May 2024

FAMILY COURT: 03-07 JUNE 2024
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J

DIRECTIVE

- All family court matters before the honourable Justice Mbongwe J will be heard in open court at 10h00 unless otherwise directed. Details of the court allocated should be checked on the Day Roll.
- 2. Parties must ensure that their matter is fully uploaded on Caselines by Friday, 31 May 2024 at 13:00. Any papers filed after the 13:00 deadline will not be considered.
- 3. In Court Online matters whose documents did not display at the close of the roll, all documents must be fully uploaded on Caselines by Friday, 31 May 2024 13:00, failing which the matter will be removed from the roll.
- 4. In respect of divorces:
 - 4.1 There must be appearance <u>in person</u> by either the Plaintiff or Defendant where minor children are involved;
 - 4.2 In unopposed divorce matters where there are no minor children involved, plaintiffs are not required to appear if they have uploaded an affidavit containing their evidence. If an affidavit is not uploaded, the plaintiff must appear in court.

5. The allocation of matters is as follows:

Monday, 3 June 2024: Divorces

Tuesday, 4 June 2024: Urgent Applications & Other Family Matters

Wednesday, 5 June 2024: Rule 43 Applications

• Thursday, 6 June 2024: Rule 43 Applications

6. If a draft order is to be made an order of court, one hard copy must be brought to be

handed up in court. Draft orders and settlement agreements, where applicable, must

correctly indicate the Judge's particulars, date, court, and names and contact details of

both Counsel and their instructing attorney.

7. The general Family Court directives set out in the Consolidated Directive 1 of 2024 must

be complied with. Any matter that is non-compliant may be removed from the roll.

8. If the parties decide for any reason that the matter shall not proceed, same must

immediately be communicated to the Judge's Secretary.

9. Introductions will be done in court.

Regards,

O KOMANE_(Ms)

JUDGE'S SECRETARY: MBONGWE J

2

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

FAMILY COURT MATTERS

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE J

DIVORCES

MONDAY, 03 JUNE 2024

1.	D P KGARE	V	M N KGARE	106191/23
3.	V L MAESELA	V	S P BOSHOMANE	054840/23
5.	C C BLOM	V	L L BLOM	132611/23
7.	J P MARTIN	V	T L MARTIN	039670/24
9.	L S NGWAKO	V	I NGWAKO	055951/23
11.	L N GEERINGH	V	N C GEERINGH	072480/23

13.	K BASSON	V	H BASSON	039581/24
15.	M SPELLING	V	R P SPELLING	026798/24
17.	T THUSINI	V	R THUSINI	54271/21
19.	T MAHLANGA	VS	I MAHLANGA	133349/23
21.	R G BERA	V	M J BERA	038248/23
23.	M MASILELA	V	P MASILELA	61218/21
25.	M VAN DEN BERGH	V	A VAN DEN BERGH	21054/22
27.	N RIFKIN	V	R F RIFKIN	34530/19
29.	K NAIDU	V	I NAIDU	19560/22
31.	M MATIWANE	V	MMATIWANE	031755/23
33.	M VAN DYK	V	A J VAN DYK	025058/24
35.	M BRUMMER	V	N BRUMMER	021211/24

Page **2** of **4**

37.	S VAN DER MERWE	V	P J VAN DER MERWE	032368/24	
39.	H NAUDE	V	M NAUDE	077629/23	
41.	N MAMPANE	V	B MAMPANE	016052/24	
RULE 43 WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024					
43.	L WISSING	V	G J WISSING	065613/23	
45.	S A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	VS	W A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN	014088/24	
OTHER FAMILY COURT MATTERS TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024					
47.	EX PARTE: N M BOUWER+1			045987/24	
49.	E G NTHEBE	V	T S NTHEBE	017615/24	
51.	R KAMS	V	N NGWETJANA	28202/22	
			D D . C 4		

53.	D M KENNETH	V	I KENNETH	5579/22
55.	N MADERTHANER	V	C A MADERTHANER	034152/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE

57.	N NOMLALA	V	N NOMLALA	029181/24
59.	T MAHLATSI	V	M MAHLATSI	027851/23
61.	D MOTSETSO	V	A G MOTSETSO	032499/24
63.	B I LUBISI	V	N KHUMALO	092491/23